the consolidated balance sheet.

Advertising costs
The Company expenses advertising costs as incurred. Franchise restaurants and Company
restaurants contribute to advertising funds that the Company manages in the United States and
Canada. Under our franchise agreements, contributions received from franchisees must be spent on
advertising, marketing and related activities, and result in no gross profit recognized. For the year
ended January 1, 2023, advertising expenses amounted to $494,427 and are included in selling,
general and administrative expenses in the accompanying consolidated statement of operations and
member's deficit.

Beyond Franchise Group LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
January 1, 2023

11

Note 2 - Restatement

The previously issued financial statements (auditor report dated April 6, 2023) did not include Beyond
Franchise Group International LLC ("BFGI"), a wholly-owned subsidiary (see Note 1).  The financial
statements have been restated to properly consolidate the accounts of BFGI and the impact of the
restatement is set forth in the tables below.

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 239,475$   104,843$   344,318$

Accounts receivable, net 26,783   11,017   37,800

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 116,155   25,447   141,602

Deferred franchise costs, current 1,961   7,050   9,011

Total current assets 384,374   148,357   532,731

Intangibles, net 138,161   -   138,161

Notes receivables 15,992   -   15,992

Deferred franchise costs, net of current portion 528,637   52,500   581,137

Total assets 1,067,164$   200,857$   1,268,021$

Liabilities and Member's Deficit

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 20,958$   -$   20,958$

Accrued expenses 46,855   10,109   56,964

Deferred revenue, current 176,479   8,500   184,979

Total current liabilities 244,292   18,609   262,901

Due to related party, net 51,899   154,787   206,686

Deferred revenue, net of current portion 2,231,678   238,958   2,470,636

Total liabilities 2,527,869   412,354   2,940,223

Commitments and contingencies

Member's deficit (1,460,705)   (211,497)   (1,672,202)

Total liabilities and member's deficit 1,067,164$   200,857$   1,268,021$

Beyond Franchise Group LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
January 1, 2023

12

As previously

 reported  Adjustment  As restated

Revenues

Franchise fees 396,939$   18,208$   415,147$

Royalty fees 2,788,079   11,464   2,799,543

Technology fees 127,400   -   127,400

Marketing and fund revenue 689,452   734   690,186

Other 1,780   5,177   6,957

Total revenue 4,003,650   35,583   4,039,233

Operating expenses

Payroll and related costs 725,446   -   725,446

General and administrative 567,812   26,730   594,542

Advertising and promotion 494,427   -   494,427

Depreciation and amortization 30,958   2   30,960

Repairs and maintenance 7,856   -   7,856

Total operating expenses 1,826,499   26,732   1,853,231

Income from operations 2,177,151   8,851   2,186,002

Other income

Other Income -   2,486   2,486

Interest income 9,716   -   9,716

Total other income 9,716   2,486   12,202

Net income 2,186,867   11,337   2,198,204

Member's deficit, beginning (176,218)   (212,834)   (389,052)

Distributions (3,471,354)   (10,000)   (3,481,354)

Member's deficit, ending (1,460,705)$   (211,497)$   (1,672,202)$

Beyond Franchise Group LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
January 1, 2023

13

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income 2,186,867$   11,337$   2,198,204$
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net

cash provided by  operating activities

Depreciation expense 897   2   899

Amortization expense 30,061   -   30,061

Bad debt expense 46,324   -   46,324

Accounts receivable 212,084   (22,146)   189,938

Prepaid expenses (89,089)   (5,058)   (94,147)

Deferred franchise costs 59,326   3,400   62,726

Other assets -   112,500   112,500

Accounts payable 1,350   (21,872)   (20,522)

Accrued expenses 6,311   8,634   14,945

Deferred revenue (213,606)   (56,959)   (270,565)

Net cash provided by operating activities 2,240,525   29,838   2,270,363

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of intangible assets (168,222)   -   (168,222)

Net cash used in investing activities (168,222)   -   (168,222)

Cash flows from financing activities

Due from related party 265,207   56,393   321,600

Cash received on notes receivable 124,066   -   124,066

Distributions (3,471,354)   (10,000)   (3,481,354)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing

activities (3,082,081)   46,393   (3,035,688)

Effect of exchange rate on cash and

equivalents -   2,486   2,486

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash

equivalents (1,009,778)   78,717   (931,061)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning 1,249,253   26,126   1,275,379

Cash and cash equivalents, end 239,475$   104,843$   344,318$

Note 3 - Notes receivable

Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, state and local governments imposed stringent restrictions and
guidelines on indoor and outdoor dining. This forced various franchisees to temporarily suspend
operations resulting in certain franchisees falling behind on their royalty payments. For those
franchisees that were experiencing financial hardship, the Company converted their accounts
receivable balances due into notes receivable.

Beyond Franchise Group LLC and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
January 1, 2023

14

The payment terms range from approximately $500 to $11,000 per month, depending on the